

# December 12, 2019

## Meeting held at the home of Peter and Dagny McLellan in McKinney, Texas

#### Attendees

There were 20 SAR members and guests in attendance. Attendees included: David Kinsey, Tom Milson, Peter McLellan, Gary Graybeal, Clayton Tangen, Blas Uribe, Wanda White, Nathan White, Luis Juarez, Ralph Thompson, Stephen Griffin, Deborah Tangen, Jim Johnson, Lenora Juarez, Lisa Griffin, Emily Graybeal, Carol Milson, Dagny McLellan, Bobbie Thompson, and James Johnson, Jr.

**Dinner:** This was our Chapter's annual Christmas party, which started with a potluck dinner. Peter and Dagny McLellan providing the ham and refreshments. We had a wonderful selection of appetizers, salads, side dishes and desserts.





Sons of The American Revolution

Texas Society, McKinney Chapter









Sons of The American Revolution Texas Society, McKinney Chapter



### Call to Order

After our wonderful Christmas dinner, David Kinsey, Chapter President, called the meeting to order at 7:45 pm.

# Pledges

- David Kinsey, President, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag.
- Tom Milson, Secretary, led the Pledge to the Texas Flag.
- Tom Milson, Secretary, led the Pledge of the SAR.

## **Old Business and Announcements**

- Be sure to visit our new Chapter Website at <u>www.mckinneysar.org</u> .
- Next meeting will be on January 16, 2020, Spring Creek BBQ, McKinney, Texas.
- The members in attendance were asked to please make sure your contact information is correct. To correct info, visit the TXSSAR private website, go to the "Members" tab, then "Member Contact Change Form."
- Check out our McKinney Chapter Facebook page: <u>https://www.facebook.com/McKinney-Texas-</u> Chapter-Sons-of-the-American-Revolution-107393830680900/
- TXSSAR 125th Annual Conference will be held in The Woodlands, Texas on March 26-29, 2020
- Dues statements have been mailed. Please remit dues ASAP so we can have 100% Chapter member paid going into the New Year.

### New Business

- Minutes from last meeting have been published on the website by Preston Kinsey, Chapter Web Master. Peter McLellan made a motion to accept last months meeting minutes as written, motion seconded by Nathan White, no discussion, motion approved by voice vote.
- Treasurer's Report: Treasurer Peter McLellan reported that we had \$1,229.93 in our bank account. Tom Milson made a motion to accept the Treasurer's report, motion seconded by Clayton Tangen, no discussion, motion approved by voice vote.



Sons of The American Revolution Texas Society, McKinney Chapter



# New Member Induction Ceremony

Chapter President David Kinsey inducted Gary Graybeal as Gary's wife, Emily, looked on. Emily placed the SAR rosette pin on Gary's collar. Gary then made a short presentation on his Patriot.





Sons of The American Revolution

Texas Society, McKinney Chapter





Then Chapter President David Kinsey inducted Blas Uribe and presented him with the SAR rosette pin. Blas made a short presentation on his Patriot.





Sons of The American **Revolution** 

Texas Society, **McKinney Chapter** 





### Election of McKinney Chapter #63 Officers for 2020

Peter McLellan, Nomination Committee Chair, presented the slate of officers recommended by the Nominating Committee.

David Kinsey

Luis Juarez

Open

Mark McCraw

- President •
- FPG Nathan White Vice President - Membership
- Vice President Awards
- Vice President Programs
- Treasurer
- Secretary •
- Registrar
- Historian
- Sargent of Arms •
- Chaplin

- Tom Milson Duane Byrner
- Open
- Peter McLellan
- Donald Babbs
- Veterans Affairs Ron Altman
  - Webmaster Preston Kinsey

President Kinsey, requested nominations from the members along with discussion. During discussion, Ralph Thompson agreed to serve in the position of Treasurer. The above slate of



nominees along with Ralph Thompson was approved voice vote. The 2020 officers will be administered the oath of office by TXSSAR President Temple at our January meeting.

#### **Benediction:**

FPG Nathan White gave the benediction.

#### Adjournment

President Kinsey adjourned the meeting at 8:30 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas E. Milson, Secretary